prevailing commodity prices in the current environment, we expect to incur additional ceiling test write-downs in the future.
However, we do not expect such prevailing commodity prices  to have significant adverse effects on our proved oil and gas reserves.
See Note 2 in the Footnotes to the Financial Statements for more information.

The table below presents results of the full cost ceiling test as of September 30, 2015, along with various pricing scenarios to
demonstrate the sensitivity of our full cost ceiling to changes in 12-month average oil and natural gas prices. Prices do not include
the impact of oil and natural gas derivative instruments. This sensitivity analysis is as of September 30, 2015 and, accordingly, does
not consider drilling results, production, changes in oil and natural gas prices, and changes in future development and operating costs
subsequent to September 30, 2015 that may require revisions to our proved reserve estimates and resulting estimated future net cash
flows used in the full cost ceiling test.

12-Month Average Prices

Excess (Deficit) of full
cost ceiling over net

capitalized costs

Change in excess
(deficit) of full cost

ceiling over net
capitalized costs

Pricing Scenarios Oil ($/Bbl) Natural gas ($/Mcf) (In millions) (In millions)
September 30, 2015 Actual $ 54.48 $ 3.53 $ (87,301) $ —

Combined price sensitivity
Oil and natural gas +10% $ 59.93 $ 3.89 $ 33,020 $ 120,321
Oil and natural gas -10% $ 49.03 $ 3.18 $ (207,737) $ (120,436)
Oil price sensitivity
Oil +10% $ 59.93 $ 3.53 $ 20,080 $ 107,381
Oil -10% $ 49.03 $ 3.53 $ (194,748) $ (107,447)
Natural gas sensitivity
Natural gas +10% $ 54.48 $ 3.89 $ (74,322) $ 12,979
Natural gas -10% $ 54.48 $ 3.18 $ (100,292) $ (12,991)

Operational Highlights

Our production grew 73% and 82% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015,  respectively, compared to the same
periods of 2014, increasing to 896 MBOE from 519 MBOE and 2,533 MBOE from 1,392 MBOE for the comparative three and nine
months periods, respectively.

Net Production (MBOE)
Three Months Ended September 30,

2015 2014 Change % Change
Southern Midland Basin 613 393 220 56%
Central Midland Basin 283 123 160 130%
Northern Midland Basin — 3 (3) (100)%
  Total 896 519 377 73%

Net Production (MBOE)
Nine Months Ended September 30,

2015 2014 Change % Change